

One Oxford Centre 301 Grant Street, Suite 3010 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 412-227-8887 Main 412-227-9065 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Devin Ryan

dryan@postschell.com 717-612-6052 Direct 717-731-1985 Direct Fax File #: 175564

April 22, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Tariff Modifications and Waivers of Regulations Necessary to Implement its Distributed Energy Resources Management Plan

Docket No. P-2019-3010128

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On April 12, 2024, Tesla, Inc. ("Tesla"), Sun Directed, American Home Contractors ("AHC"), Sunrun, Inc. ("Sunrun"), and the Solar Energy Industries Association ("SEIA") (collectively, "Joint Solar Parties") filed a letter ("Letter") related to their Petition for Recission or Amendment of PPL Electric's Distributed Energy Resources Management Pilot and Request for Expedited Proceeding ("Petition"). In their Letter, the Joint Solar Parties request, once again, 2 that the Commission rule on their Petition. (Letter, pp. 1-2.)

¹ In the Petition, the Joint Solar Parties requested that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") take the radical step of rescinding its unanimous December 17, 2020 Order ("Order"), which approved the Joint Petition for Settlement of All Issues ("Settlement") that was achieved and filed by all the active parties in the above referenced proceeding, or, alternatively, amending the Order to create an opt-out for customers participating in the Distributed Energy Resources ("DER") Management pilot program. The Joint Solar Parties also requested that the Commission grant expedited review of their Petition. For the reasons set forth in PPL Electric's Answer to the Petition filed on January 29, 2024, the JSPs' Petition should be denied.

² The Joint Solar Parties previously filed a letter on March 7, 2024, requesting that the Petition "be assigned for hearing and disposition before an administrative law judge without delay." (March 7, 2024 Letter, p. 2.) PPL Electric filed a letter responding to the March 7, 2024 Letter on March 8, 2024. The Joint Solar Parties then filed a letter on March 13, 2024, responding to PPL Electric's March 8, 2024 Letter.

Rosemary Chiavetta April 22, 2024 Page 2

The Commission should deny the Joint Solar Parties' Petition and their related request for expedited relief.

Concurrent with filing this letter, PPL Electric is submitting its Annual Report for Program Year 2 of the DER Management pilot program. That Annual Report shows that based on the data gathered through Program Year 2, PPL Electric's DER Management pilot program <a href="https://has.reduced.org/nately-program-has-reduced-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expenditures-by-approximately-py-scapital-expensive-py-scapital-

Furthermore, as explained in PPL Electric's Answer, the Settlement contained a carefully-crafted process to review the merits of the pilot program and evaluate whether it should continue. Specifically, under Paragraph 62 of the Settlement, PPL Electric must file a Petition by May 20, 2024, to continue or expand the pilot program. Therefore, in less than a month, PPL Electric's DER Management pilot program, and any modifications thereto, can be thoroughly evaluated and litigated before the Commission. Thus, no need exists to initiate a separate, on-the-record proceeding to evaluate the merits of PPL Electric's DER Management pilot program.

Finally, the Joint Solar Parties request the rescission or amendment of a Settlement that was: (1) achieved by all active parties in this proceeding; and (2) unanimously approved by the Commission. As such, the Commission should take the time it needs to examine fully the arguments in the Joint Solar Parties' Petition.

For these reasons, and as set forth in the Company's prior filings, the Commission should deny the Joint Solar Parties' Petition and their related request for expedited relief.

Respectfully submitted,

Devin Ryan

DTR/dmc Enclosures

³ The DER Pilot has increased hosting capacity by an estimated 29 MW. If that additional 29 MW were fully utilized as of March 21, 2024, it would have produced additional generation and reduced distribution and transmission losses valued at approximately \$4.57 million.

Rosemary Chiavetta April 22, 2024 Page 3

cc: Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(Docket No. P-2019-3010128)

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this filing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire David T. Evrard, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 Email: dlawrence@paoca.org Email: devrard@paoca.org Office of Consumer Advocate

Andrew J. Karas, Esquire
Emily A. Collins, Esquire
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services
647 E. Market Street
Akron, OH 44302
Email: akaras@fairshake-els.org
Email: ecollins@fairshake-els.org
Natural Resources Defense Council

Adam E. Gersh, Esquire Flaster Greenberg P.C. 1717 Arch Street, Suite 3300 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Email: adam.gersh@flastergreenberg.com Sunrun, Inc.

Date: April 22, 2024

Beren Argetsinger, Esquire Keyes & Fox LLP PO Box 166 Burdett, NY 14818 Email: bargetsinger@keyesfox.com Sunrun. Inc.

Bernice I. Corman, Esquire
BICKY CORMAN LAW PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Email: bcorman@bickycormanlaw.com
Tesla, Inc., Sun Directed, American Home
Contractors, Sunrun, Inc., and Solar Energy
Industries Association

Judith D. Cassel, Esquire
Micah R. Bucy, Esquire
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Email: jdcassel@hmslegal.com
Email: mrbucy@hmslegal.com
Sustainable Energy Fund

Devin T. Ryan